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ANNEX*
VI EWs OF THE HUMAN RI GHTS COVWM TTEE UNDER ARTI CLE 5, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE OPTI ONAL PROTOCOL TO THE | NTERNATI ONAL COVENANT
ON CIVIL AND POLI TI CAL RI GHTS
- Sixty-fourth session -

concer ni ng

Communi cation N° 628/ 1995

Submitted by: Tae Hoon Park(represented by M. Yong-Wan
Cho of Duksu Law Offices in Seoul)

Victim The aut hor

State party: Republ i ¢ of Korea

Date of communi cation: 11 August 1994

Dat e of deci sion on
adm ssibility: 5 July 1996

The Human Rights Committee, established under article 28 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 20 Cctober 1998,

Havi ng concluded its consideration of conmunicati on No. 628/ 1995
submtted to the Human Rights Committee by Tae Hoon Park, under the Optiona
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all witten informati on nmade available to it by
the author of the conmmunication, his counsel and the State party,

Adopts the foll ow ng:

* The follow ng nmenbers of the Comrittee participated in the exam nation
of the present comunication: M. Prafullachandra N. Bhagwati, M. Th.
Buergenthal, M. Christine Chanet, Lord Colville, M. Omwan El Shafei, M.
El i zabeth Evatt, M. Pilar Gaitan de Ponbo, M. Eckart K ein, M. David
Kretzmer, M. Rajsoomer Lallah, M. Cecilia Medina Quiroga, M. Julio Prado
Vallejo, M. Martin Scheinin, M. Mxwell Yalden and M. Abdallah Zahki a.
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Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protoco

1. The aut hor of the conmunication is M. Tae-Hoon Park, a Korean citizen
born on 3 Novenber 1963. He clains to be a victimof a violation by the Republic
of Korea of articles 18, paragraph 1, 19, paragraphs 1 and 2, and 26 of the
Covenant. He is represented by M. Yong-VWhan Cho of Duksu Law O fices in Seoul
The Covenant and the Optional Protocol thereto entered into force for the
Republic of Korea on 10 July 1990.

The facts as submitted by the author

2.1 On 22 Decenber 1989, the Seoul Crimnal District Court found the author
guilty of breaching paragraphs 1 and 3 of article 7 of the 1980 Nati onal
Security Law and sentenced him to one year's suspended inprisonment and one
year's suspensi on of exercising his profession. The author appealed to the Seoul
H gh Court, but in the neantine was conscripted into the Korean Army under the
Mlitary Service Act, follow ng which the Seoul Hi gh Court transferred the case
to the High Mlitary Court of Army. The High Mlitary Court, on 11 May 1993

di sm ssed the author's appeal. The author then appealed to the Supreme Court,
whi ch, on 24 Decenber 1993, confirned the author's conviction. Wth this, it is
argued, all avail able domestic renmedi es have been exhausted. In this context,
it is stated that the Constitutional Court, on 2 April 1990, declared that
paragraphs 1 and 5 of article 7 of the National Security Law were
constitutional. The author argues that, although the Court did not nmention
paragraph 3 of article 7, it follows fromits decision that paragraph 3 is
i kewi se constitutional, since this paragraph is intrinsically woven wth
paragraphs 1 and 5 of the article.

‘The National Security Law was amended on 31 May 1991. The law applied to
t he author, however, was the 1980 |law, article 7 of which reads (translation
provi ded by the author):

"(1) Any person who has benefited the anti-State organi zati on by way
of praising, encouraging, or siding with or through other neans the
activities of an anti-State organization, its nenber or a person who had
been under instruction from such organisation, shall be punished by

i mprisonment for not nore than 7 years.

"(3) Any person who has formed or joined the organisation which ains
at conmitting the actions as stipulated in paragraph 1 of this article
shal | be punished by inprisonnent for nore than one year

"(5) Any person who has, for the purpose of commtting the actions
as stipulated in paragraphs 1 through 4 of this article, produced,

i nported, duplicated, possessed, transported, dissem nated, sold or
acqui red docunments, draw ngs or any other simlar nmeans of expression
shall be punished by the sane penalty as set forth in each paragraph.”
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2.2 The author's conviction was based on his nenbership and participation in
the activities of the Young Koreans United (YKU), during his study at the
University of Illinois in Chicago, USA, in the period 1983 to 1989. The YKU is
an Anerican organi zati on, conmposed of young Koreans, and has as its aimto
di scuss issues of peace and unification between North and South Korea. The
organi zation was highly critical of the then mlitary governnent of the Republic
of Korea and of the US support for that government. The author enphasizes that
all YKU s activities were peaceful and in accordance with the US | aws.

2.3 The Court found that the YKU was an organi zati on which had as its purpose
the comm ssion of the crines of siding with and furthering the activities of the
North Korean Government and thus an "eneny-benefiting organization". The
author's menbership in this organization constituted therefore a crime under
article 7, paragraph 3, of the National Security Law. Mreover, the author's
participation in denonstrations in the USA calling for the end of US
intervention constituted siding with North Korea, in violation of article 7,
paragraph 1, of the National Security Law. The author points out that on the
basi s of the judgnment against him any menber of the YKU can be brought to trial
for belonging to an "eneny-benefiting organization”.

2.4 From the translations of the court judgnents in the author’s case,
submtted by counsel, it appears that the conviction and sentence were based on
the fact that the author had, by participating in certain peacefu

denonstrations and other gatherings in the United States, expressed his support
or synpathy to certain political slogans and positions.

2.5 It is stated that the author's conviction was based on his forced
confession. The author was arrested at the end of August 1989 wi t hout a warrant
and was interrogated during 20 days by the Agency for National Security Pl anning
and then kept in detention for another 30 days before the indictnent. The author
states that, although he does not wish to raise the issue of fair trial in his
comuni cation, it should be noted that the Korean courts showed bad faith in
consi dering his case.

2.6 Counsel submits that, although the activities for which the author was
convicted took place before the entry into force of the Covenant for the
Republic of Korea, the Hgh Mlitary Court and the Suprenme Court considered the
case after the entry into force. It is therefore argued that the Covenant did
apply and that the Courts should have taken the relevant articles of the
Covenant into account. In this connection, the author states that, in his appea
to the Suprene Court, he referred to the Hunan Rights Committee's Conments after
consideration of the initial report submtted by the Republic of Korea under
article 40 of the Covenant (CCPR/ C/79/Add.6), in which the Conmittee voiced
concern about the continued operation of the National Security Law, he argued
that the Suprene Court should apply and interpret the National Security Law in
accordance with the recommendati ons nmade by the Committee. However, the Suprene
Court, in its judgnent of 24 Decenber 1993, stated:

"Even though the Human Rights Committee established by the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights has pointed out
problens in the National Security Law as nmentioned, it should be said that
NSL does not lose its validity sinply due to that. ... Therefore, it can
not be said that punishment against the defendant for violating of NSL
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violates international human rights regulation or is contradictory
application of law without equity." (translation by author)

The conpl ai nt

3.1 The author states that he has been convicted for having opinions critica
of the situation in and the policy of South Korea, which are deenmed by the South
Korean authorities to have been for the purpose of siding with North Korea only
on the basis of the fact that North Korea is also critical of South Korean
policies. The author argues that these presunptions are absurd and that they
prevent any freedom of expression critical of government policy.

3.2 The author clainms that his conviction and sentence constitute a violation
of articles 18, paragraph 1, 19, paragraphs 1 and 2, and 26, of the Covenant.
He argues that although he was convicted for joining an organi zati on, the rea
reason for his conviction was that the opinions expressed by hinself and other
YKU nmenbers were critical of the official policy of the South Korean Government.
He further contends that, although freedom of association is guaranteed under
the Constitution, the National Security Law restricts the freedom of association
of those whose opinions differ fromthe official government policy. This is said
to amount to discrimnation in violation of article 26 of the Covenant. Because
of the reservation made by the Republic of Korea, the author does not invoke
article 22 of the Covenant.

3.3 The author requests the Cormittee to declare that his freedom of thought,
his freedom of opinion and expression and his right to equal treatnment before
the law i n exercising freedomof associ ati on have been violated by the Republic
of Korea. He further requests the Comrittee to instruct the Republic of Korea
to repeal paragraphs 1, 3 and 5, of article 7 of the National Security Law, and
to suspend the application of the said articles while their repeal is before the
Nati onal Assenbly. He further asks to be granted a retrial and to be pronounced
i nnocent, and to be granted conpensation for the violations suffered.

State party's observations and counsel's coments

4.1 By subm ssion of 8 August 1995, the State party recalls that the facts of
crime in the author’s case were, inter alia, that he synpathized with the view
that the United States is controlling South Korea through the nmilitary
dictatorship in Korea, along with other anti-state views.

4.2 The State party argues that the conmmunication is inadm ssible for failure
to exhaust donestic renedies. In this context, the State party notes that the
author has clainmed that he was arrested without a warrant and arbitrarily
det ai ned, matters for which he could have sought renedy through an energency
relief procedure or through an appeal to the Constitutional Court. Further, the
State party argues that the author could demand a retrial if he has clear
evi dence proving himinnocent or if those involved in his prosecution commtted
crinmes while handling the case.

4.3 The State party further argues that the comrunication is inadm ssible since
it deals with events that took place before the entry into force of the Covenant
and the Optional Protocol

4.4 Finally, the State party notes that on 11 January 1992 an application was
made by a third party to the Constitutional Court concerning the
constitutionality of article 7, paragraphs 1 and 3, of the National Security
Law. The Constitutional Court is at present reviewing the matter
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5.1 In his conments on the State party's subm ssion, counsel for the author
notes that the State party has m sunderstood the author's clains. He enphasizes
that the possible violations of the author's rights during the investigation and
the trial are not at issue in the present case. In this context, counsel notes
that the matter of a retrial has no relevance to the author's clains. He does
not challenge the evidence against him rather he contends that he should not
have been convicted and punished for these established facts, since his
activities were well within the boundaries of peaceful exercise of his freedom
of thought, opinion and expression

5.2 As regards the State party's argunent that the comunication is
i nadm ssible ratione tenporis, counsel notes that, although the case agai nst the
author was initiated before the entry into force of the Covenant and the
Ootional Protocol, the Hgh Mlitary Court and the Supreme Court confirmed the
sentences against him after the date of entry into force. The Covenant is
therefore said to apply and the comunication to be adm ssible.

5.3 As regards the State party's statenment that the constitutionality of
article 7, paragraphs 1 and 3, of the National Security Law, is at present being
reviewed by the Constitutional Court, counsel notes that the Court on 2 Apri
1990 already decided that the articles of the National Security Law were
constitutional. Later applications concerning the same question were equally
dism ssed by the Court. He therefore argues that a further review by the
Constitutional Court is devoid of chance, since the Court is naturally expected
to confirmits prior jurisprudence.

The Commttee's adm ssibility decision

6.1 At its 57th session, the comittee considered the adm ssibility of the
conmuni cati on.

6.2 The Conmittee noted the State party's argunent that the comuni cati on was
i nadm ssi bl e since the events conpl ai ned of occurred before the entry into force
of the Covenant and its Optional Protocol. The Committee noted, however, that,
al t hough the author was convicted in first instance on 22 Decenber 1989, that
was before the entry into force of the Covenant and the Optional Protoco

thereto for Korea, both his appeals were heard after the date of entry into
force. In the circunstances, the Comrittee considered that the alleged
violations had continued after the entry into force of the Covenant and the
Optional Protocol thereto and that the Committee was thus not precluded ratione
tenporis from exanm ning the conmuni cation

6.3 The Committee also noted the State party's argunents that the author had
not exhausted all donestic renmedi es available to him The Conmittee noted that
some of the renedies suggested by the State party related to aspects of the
author's trial which did not formpart of his comrunication to the Cormittee.
The Conmittee further noted that the State party had argued that the issue of
the constitutionality of article 7 of the National Security Law was stil
pendi ng before the Constitutional Court. The Conmittee also noted that the
aut hor had argued that the application to the Constitutional Court was futile,
since the Court had al ready decided, for the first time on 2 April 1990, and
several times since, that the article was conmpatible wth the Korean
Constitution. On the basis of the information before it, the Committee did not
consi der that any effective renedies were still available to the author within
the neaning of article 5, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional Protocol
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6.4 The Comm ttee ascertained, as required under article 5, paragraph 2(a), of
the Optional Protocol, that the sane matter was not being exam ned under anot her
procedure of international investigation or settlement.

6.5 The Committee considered that the facts as submitted by the author m ght
rai se issues under articles 18, 19 and 26 of the Covenant that need to be
exan ned on the nmerits.

7. Accordingly, on 5 July 1996 the Human Rights Conmittee decided that the
comuni cati on was adm ssi bl e.

State party's observations concerning the nerits and counsel's coments thereon

8.1 In its observations, the State party notes that the author has been
convicted for a transgression of national |aws, after a proper investigation
bringing to light the undisputed facts of the case. The State party submits that
in spite of the precarious security situation it has done its utnost to
guarantee fully all basic human rights, including the freedomto express one's
t houghts and opinions. The State party notes, however, that the overriding
necessity of preserving the fabric of its denpcratic systemrequires protective
nmeasur es.

8.2 The Korean Constitution contains a provision (article 37, paragraph 2)
stipulating that "the freedonms and rights of citizens may be restricted by | aw
only when necessary for national security, the maintenance of |aw and order and
for public welfare.” Pursuant to the Constitution, the National Security Law
contains sonme provisions which may partially restrict individuals' freedons or
rights. According to the State party, a national consensus exists that the NSL
i s indispensable to defend the country agai nst the North Korean comunists. In
this connection, the State party refers to incidents of a violent nature.
According to the State party, it is beyond doubt that the author's activities
as a nenber of YKU, an eneny benefitting organi zati on that endorses the policies
of the North Korean conmuni sts, constituted a threat to the preservation of the
denocratic systemin the Republic of Korea.

8.3 In respect to the author's argunment that the Court should have applied the
provi sions of the Covenant to his case, the State party submts that the "author
was convicted not because the Court intentionally precluded the application of
the Covenant but because it was a matter of necessity to give the NSL's
provisions priority over certain rights of individuals as enbodied in the
Covenant in view of Korea's security situation."

9.1 In his comments on the State party's subm ssion, counsel argues that the
fact that the State party is in a precarious security situation has no relation
with the author's peaceful exercise of his right to freedom of thought, opinion
expressi on and assenbly. Counsel argues that the State party has failed to
establish any relation between the North Korean communi sts and the YKU or the
aut hor, and has not provided any sound expl anati on about which policies of the
North Korean comuni sts the YKU or the author endorsed. According to counsel
the State party has |ikewise failed to show what kind of threat the YKU or the
author's activities posed to the security of the country.

9.2 It is submtted that the author joined the YKU as a student with aspiration
for denocracy and peaceful unification of his country. In his activities, he
never had any intention to give benefit to North Korea or put the security of
his country in danger. According to counsel, the kind of opinion expressed by



CCPR/ C/ 64/ DI 628/ 1995
Page 7

the author can be rebutted by discussion and debate, but, as far as such
expression is discharged in a peaceful manner, it should never be suppressed by
crimnal prosecution. In this context, counsel submits that it is not for the
State to assunme the role of divine judge about what is the truth or the fal se
and the good or the evil.

9.3 Counsel maintains that the author was punished for his political opinion

t hought and peaceful expression thereof. He also clainms that his right to equa

protection before the |aw under article 26 of the Covenant was denied. In this
connection, he explains that this is so because, while every citizen is
guaranteed to enjoy the right to freedom of association under article 21 of the
Constitution, the author was punished and thereby subjected to discrimnation
for joining the YKU which had allegedly different political opinions than those
of the Government of the Republic of Korea.

9.4 The author refers to the report on the mssion to the Republic of Korea by
t he Speci al Rapporteur on the pronotion and protection of the right to freedom
of opinion and expression2 The author requests the Committee to recomend to the
Government to publish its Views on the comrunication and its translation into
Korean in the Oficial Gazette

| ssues and proceedi ngs before the Comrittee

10.1 The Human Rights Conmittee has considered the present communication in the
light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided
in article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol

10.2 The Conmittee takes note of the fact that the author has not invoked
article 22 of the Covenant, related to freedom of association. As a reason for
not invoking the provision, counsel has referred to a reservation or declaration
by the Republic of Korea according to which article 22 shall be so applied as
to be in conformty with Korean laws including the Constitution. As the
aut hor’s conpl ai nts and argunments can be addressed under other provisions of the
Covenant, the Conmittee need not on its own initiative take a position to the
possible effect of the reservation or declaration. Consequently, the issue
before the Conmittee is whether the author's conviction under the Nationa
Security Law violated his rights under articles 18, 19 and 26 of the Covenant.

10.3 The Conmittee observes that article 19 guarantees freedom of opinion and
expression and allows restrictions only as provided by | aw and necessary (a) for
respect of the rights and reputation of others; and (b) for the protection of
national security or public order (ordre public), or of public health or norals.
The right to freedom of expression is of paranmount inportance in any denocratic
society, and any restrictions to the exercise of this right nust nmeet a strict
test of justification. Wiile the State party has stated that the restrictions
were justified in order to protect national security and that they were provi ded
for by law, under article 7 of the National Security Law, the Conmttee nust
still determ ne whether the measures taken against the author were necessary for
t he purpose stated. The Committee notes that the State party has invoked
national security by reference to the general situation in the country and the
threat posed by “North Korean communi sts”. The Conmittee considers that the
State party has failed to specify the precise nature of the threat which it

?E/ CN. 4/ 1996/ 39/ Add. 1
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contends that the author’s exercise of freedom of expression posed and finds
that none of the argunments advanced by the State party suffice to render the
restriction of the author’'s right to freedom of expression conpatible with
paragraph 3 of article 19. The Conmittee has carefully studied the judicia
deci sions by which the author was convicted and finds that neither those
deci sions nor the submissions by the State party show that the author’s
conviction was necessary for the protection of one of the legitimte purposes
set forth by article 19 (3). The author’s conviction for acts of expression
must therefore be regarded as a violation of the author’s right under article
19 of the Covenant.

10.4 In this context, the Cormittee takes issue with the State party's statenent
that the "author was convicted not because the Court intentionally precluded the
application of the Covenant but because it was a matter of necessity to give the
NSL's provisions priority over certain rights of individuals as enmbodied in the
Covenant in view of Korea's security situation.” The Comm ttee observes that the
State party by becoming a party to the Covenant, has undertaken pursuant to
article 2, to respect and to ensure all rights recognized therein. It has al so
undertaken to adopt such | egislative or other neasures as may be necessary to
give effect to these rights. The Committee finds it inconpatible with the
Covenant that the State party has given priority to the application of its
national |aw over its obligations under the Covenant. In this context, the
Conmittee notes that the State party has not made the declaration under article
4(3) of the Covenant that a public energency existed and that it derogated
certain Covenant rights on this basis.

10.5 In the light of the above findings, the Committee need not address the
guestion of whether the author's conviction was in violation of articles 18 and
26 of the Covenant.

11. The Human Rights Conmittee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
finds that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 19 of the
Covenant .

12. Under article 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant, the State party is under
the obligation to provide M. Tae-Hoon Park with an effective renmedy, including
appropriate conpensation for having been convicted for exercising his right to
freedom of expression. The State party is under an obligation to ensure that
simlar violations do not occur in the future.

13. Bearing in mnd that, by becom ng a State party to the Optional Protocol
the State party has recognized the conpetence of the Conmittee to determ ne
whet her there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to
article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al
individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recogni zed in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceabl e remedy
in case a viol ation has been established, the Conmittee wi shes to receive from
the State party, within ninety days, information about the nmeasures taken to
give effect to the Conmttee's Views. The State party is requested to translate
and publish the Conmittee's Views and in particular to informthe judiciary of
the Conmittee's Views.
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[ Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original
version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]



